·   Loss on disposal: Based on the total net assets of the CEG Trinidad Group and the considera!on to be received from the Trinidad
Disposal, the Company expects that an accounting loss on disposal will arise, indicatively as follows:

Assets
(Unaudited)

000's

Total net assets (refer to table in paragraph 4 for details) 5,261

Consideration to be received in cash 250

Consideration to be received in POGH Shares* 750

Deferred consideration 750

Total consideration received 1,750

Potential loss on disposal (3,511)

*Cash realised on disposal of any POGH Shares may be more or less than 750,000
Excludes contingent consideration of up to 2 million, as detailed in section 5 of this letter. Amounts shown above are undiscounted.

·   Reduc9on in balance sheet value:  Based on the Company's unaudited balance sheet at 31 December 2024, the impact of the
Trinidad Disposal in rela!on to the Company's balance sheet will be a reduc!on in total net assets of approximately 3.5m, or
approximately 3%, as follows:

Assets
(Unaudited)

Company

000's

(Unaudited)
CEG Trinidad

Group disposal

000's

(Unaudited)

Proceeds from
disposal

000's

(Unaudited)

Pro forma
balance sheet

000's

Cash and cash equivalents* 9,733 (553) 250* 9,430

Trade and other receivables 3,346 (2,486) 1,500* 2,360

Inventories 148 (148) - -

Tangible assets 8,559 (8,250) - 309

Intangible exploration and
evaluation assets 94,766 (374) - 94,392

Abandonment fund 1,655 (1,655) - -

Deferred Tax Asset 3,770 (3,770) - -

Total assets 121,977 (17,236) 1,750 106,491

Liabilities

Trade and other payables (7,392) 5,686 - (1,706)

Provisions (4,805) 2,474 - (2,331)

Deferred tax liability (3,815) 3,815 - -

Total liabilities (16,012) 11,975 - (4,037)

Total net assets 105,965 (5,261) 1,750 102,454

*Includes 1m of cash held in restricted accounts in support of work program guarantees (total Group pre-disposal, of which 292K is in respect of the CEG Trinidad Group).
Cash balance at 31 December 2024 reflects receipt of 12.5 million from comple!on of the Chevron farmout, less se4lement of fees and expenses arising from the farmout to Chevron,
expenditure by the Company on work program activities on its assets in Uruguay in the period since June 2024, and regular corporate overhead.
*This pro-forma includes the proceeds from the Trinidad Disposal as at comple!on of the Trinidad Disposal ( 1 million - including 250K in cash and 750K in POGH Shares) plus the